In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

V.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF/CUNY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Brief of Amici Curiae Advancing American Freedom; Coalition for Jewish Values; Orthodox Jewish Chamber of Commerce; JCCWatch.org; Sarah N. Stern, Founder and President, The Endowment for Middle East Truth (EMET); AFA Action; AMAC Action; America First Policy Institute; American Constitutional Rights Union; American Encore; Americans for Limited Government;

(List of Amici parties continued on inside cover)

J. Marc Wheat

Counsel of Record

Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)

Advancing American Freedom, Inc.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Suite 930

Washington, D.C. 20004

Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 780-4848

August 22, 2024 MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Shawnna Bolick, Arizona State Senator, District 2; Capability Consulting; Catholics Count; Family Institute of Connecticut Action; JoAnn Fleming, Executive Director, Grassroots America - We the People PAC; Frontline Policy Council; Representative Steven E. Galloway, District 24, Montana House of Representatives; Charlie Gerow; Allen J. Hebert, Chairman, American-Chinese Fellowship of Houston; International Conference of Evangelical Chaplain Endorsers; Tim Jones, Fmr. Speaker, Missouri House; Chairman, Missouri Center-Right Coalition; Land Center for Cultural Engagement; Lael "Sunny" Meagher, CEO/President, International Christian Ambassador Association; Men and Women for a Representative Democracy in America, Inc.; National Center for Public Policy Research; National Religious Broadcasters: Pacific Justice Institute: Pamela S. Roberts, Immediate Past President-Kentucky Federation of Republican Women; Setting Things Right; Stand for Georgia Values Action; Students for Life of America; Tea Party Patriots Action, Inc.; Tradition, Family, Property, Inc.; Women for Democracy in America, Inc.; Yankee Institute; and Young Conservatives of Texas in Support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Freedom of Association is Just as Central to the Scheme of American Liberty as the Freedom of Speech and of the Press	4
A. Association is an American tradition .	4
B. The right to free association has long been recognized in American law	5
II. Speech Supporting BDS is Totally Unrelated to the Purpose for Which New York Grants Unions Like the PSC Exclusive Representation	8
III. New York's Forced Association Law Cannot Survive Either Strict Scrutiny or Exacting Scrutiny	10
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed., 432 U.S. 209 (1977)	8
Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	6
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	6
Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	6
Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	3
Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	8, 9, 11
Knox v. Serv. Emps. Intl. Union, Loc. 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	10, 11
McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 6
McDonald v. Longley, 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	10, 11
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 7
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	6

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 486 U.S. 609 (1984)
Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)
Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958)
West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
Statutes and Other Authorities:
U.S. Const. amend. I
U.S. Const. amend. II
U.S. Const. amend. XIV
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204(1)9, 11
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)
3 Alexis de Tocqueville, Democracy in America, (Eduardo Nolla ed., James T. Schleifer trans., Indianapolis: Liberty Fund, Inc. 2010) (1840)
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee, (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)
Ariel Kahana, Pence to Israel Hayom: I Will be Israelis' Voice, Israel Hayom (Jan. 7, 2024 11:55 PM)
Luke C. Sheahan, Why Associations Matter: The Case for First Amendment Pluralism (2020)
